The Chairman confirmed that a quorum was present. With the requisite quorum being 

present, the Meeting was called to order at 10.07 a.m. 

The Company Secretary informed that the Company had received in total Seventy-Five (75) 

proxy forms from the shareholders for a total of Four Hundred Ninety-One Million Seven 

Hundred Fifty-One Thousand Seven Hundred and Fifty-One (491,751,751) shares, 

representing 67.88% of the issued share capital of the Company. 

Out of those, there were Forty-Two (42) shareholders who had appointed the Chairman of 

the Meeting as proxy to vote on their behalf and the shares so represented stood at Four 

Hundred Ninety-One Million Five Hundred Seventy-Seven Thousand Eight Hundred and 

Three (491,577,803) shares which represent 67.85% of the issued share capital of the 

Company. 

5. POLLING 

-------------- 

The Participants noted that all the resolutions set out in the Notice of the 15th AGM must be 

voted by poll pursuant to Paragraph 8.29A of the Main Market Listing Requirements

[...]

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

The Chairman informed that Ordinary Resolution 1 was to approve the payment of 

Directors’ Fees and benefit payable to the Directors of the Company and its subsidiaries of 

up to Ringgit Malaysia Five Hundred Eighty-Three Thousand and Five Hundred 

(RM583,500.00) for the period from 21 November 2025 until the conclusion of the next 

AGM of the Company. 

10. RE-ELECTION OF DIRECTOR – DATUK TEOH HWA CHENG AND DATIN 

SAM YIN THING 

- Ordinary Resolutions 2 and 3 

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------